Meeting papers

Pension Board
Friday 23 October 2015 at 1.45 pm
Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

Pension Board

Friday 23 October 2015 at 1.45 pm

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

PENSION BOARD TRAINING AT 11:30AM
1

APOLOGIES

Jo Moore

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Jo Moore

3

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4)

Jo Moore

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting.
4

UPCOMING TRAINING DAY

Graham Burrow

Pension Committee and Pension Board training day on 5 November 2015.
The training will be from 10:00 to approximately 15:30 and will take place
in Shire Hall. All members of the Pension Board are invited to attend.

5

PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS 2014/15 AND THE EXTERNAL
AUDITOR'S AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2014/15 (Pages 5 - 66)

Graham Burrow

To note and consider any points arising from these papers.

6

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (Pages 67 - 76)
To consider a report on the Fund performance indicators identified in the
Pension Fund Annual Report and other performance indicators being
piloted by the Scheme Advisory Board.

Date Published:15 October 2015

Graham Burrow

7

POLICY DOCUMENTS

Graham Burrow

Board members have considered the following policy documents:
•
•
•
•
•
•

Governance Policy statement
Governance compliance statement
Statement of Investment Principles (SIP)
Funding Strategy Statement (FSS)
Administration Strategy
Communication Policy

The documents can be viewed at:
http://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/extra/pensions/investments

To consider any items arising from this.
8

WORK PLAN FOR 2015/16

Graham Burrow

To consider which of the potential work strands as contained within its
terms of reference the Board wishes to prioritise in order that it can plan
accordingly and make best use of limited time.
In preparing a work plan for the coming year, the Board may wish to
consider the following•

Considering the fund’s management, administrative and
governance processes to ensure compliance with the Regulator’s
Code of Practice

•

Considering compliance of decisions taken by the fund’s delegated
decision makers with regulations and the funds own policies

•

Ensuring that the fund’s policies setting out how it will exercise its
discretions under the LGPS are up to date and compliant.

•

Considering the funds own policies on, for example,
communications, governance, administration for compliance with
regulations

•

Any other matters as requested by the administering authority

To also consider other items for the Work Plan.
9

DEVELOPMENT OF A TRAINING STRATEGY REGARDING
KNOWLEDGE AND UNDERSTANDING
Board members have a statutory requirement to be conversant with LGPS
regulations, wider pensions regulation and the requirements of the
Pensions Regulator and have an individual responsibility to acquire such
knowledge. The Board therefore need to develop a training strategy
designed to help all its members to acquire knowledge and skills to ensure
their training needs are met.

Graham Burrow

To consider further actions for the development of a training strategy.
10

NEXT MEETING

Jo Moore

To set the date of the next meeting(s) of the Board.
INFORMATION ITEMS
The minutes from the last meeting of the Pension Committee can be viewed at:
http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=270&MId=7930&Ver=4
Membership – Cllr Nigel Moor ,Sean Collins (Head of Pensions, Oxfordshire County Council),
Owen Shaw (Head of HR, Cirencester College), Jon Topping (Head of Finance, Gloucester City
Council) and Kate Walton (Head of Finance, University of Gloucestershire)
(a)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer
(Jane Burns 01452 328472 /fax: 425149/ e-mail: Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk)
prior to the start of the meeting.

(b)

INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect Minutes or
Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the
meeting, please contact:
Stephen Bace, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny Team)
:01452 324204 /fax: 425850/e-mail: stephen.bace@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is permitted subject
to the Local Government Access to Information provisions. Please contact Democratic Services (tel
01452 425230) to make the necessary arrangements ahead of the meeting. If you are a member of
the public and do not wish to be photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services
Officer on duty at the meeting.
EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to
Shire Hall in Westgate Street. Please remain there and await further instructions.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
PENSION BOARD
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held on Monday 13 July 2015 at the Cabinet
Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Sean Collins
Cllr Nigel Moor
Owen Shaw

Jon Topping
Kate Walton

Substitutes:
Officers in attendance:

Stephen Bace, Graham Burrow

Others in attendance:

Ian Colvin and Douglas Green (Hymans Robertson)

Apologies:
1.

APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT CHAIR
1.1

The Board understood that according to national guidance on the creation
and operation of Pensions Board, an independent chair would have no preexisting employment, financial or other material interest in either the
Administering Authority or in any scheme employer in a fund administered by
the Administering Authority and would not be a scheme member in a fund
administered by the Administering Authority.

1.2

It was understood that Sean Collins, the head of Pensions of the Oxfordshire
LGPS Pension Fund had none of these links with the Gloucestershire fund.
Resolved
That the board confirm the appointment of Sean Collins as independent
chair of the Gloucestershire LGPS Pension Board.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Jon Topping declared that he was Section 151 Officer at Gloucester City Council.

3.

TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE PENSION BOARD
3.1
In response to questions regarding the budget for the Board, it was
confirmed that the costs would be met from the Pension Fund. It was advised that
any request should be made to the Pension Committee.

-1-

Page 1

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

3.2
It was clarified that the terms of reference were based on a template
prepared by Hymans Robertson which was also used by a number of other Pension
Funds in late 2014 when the terms of reference were being prepared.
3.3
The reference to the risk register within the terms of reference was noted
and would be raised during the work plan item on the agenda.
3.4
A query was raised regarding the appointment of members. It was suggested
that there was a potential conflict within the terms of reference over the four year
length of term for each member of the Board, with the requirement for an annual
appointment of a county councillor member at a meeting of Full Council. Officers
advised that the intention was for Board members to serve a four year term to allow
them to develop the required knowledge, with the appointment of the County
Councillor still needing to be endorsed by Full Council each year. Clarity would be
sought on this point.
ACTION
Stephen Bace
3.5

4.

The Board agreed to formally adopt the terms of reference.

COMMUNICATION OF PENSION BOARD BUSINESS WITH EMPLOYERS AND
SCHEME MEMBERS
4.1
Board members discussed the method by which they would communicate,
noting the options presented within the papers. It was agreed that Board members
would maintain internal email communication. It was felt that it was not appropriate
for email addresses to be on the website given the role of the Board.
4.2
It was explained that various newsletters and reports were produced
regarding the Pension Fund and that these might provide opportunity for the Board
to communicate more widely. It was agreed that first point of contact for this would
be Democratic Services.
4.3
The Board requested that they be provided with a timetable for Pension
Committee meetings and publication activity so that the Board could identify
opportunities where they may wish to communicate.
ACTION
Graham Burrow
4.4
The Board agreed to continually review the way they wished to communicate
and felt that there would be an opportunity for reflection when formulating the
Board’s annual report.

-2-

Page 2

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

5.

DEVELOPMENT OF A TRAINING STRATEGY: KNOWLEDGE AND
UNDERSTANDING
5.1
The Board recognised the statutory requirement to be conversant with the
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) regulations, wider pensions regulation
and the requirements of the Pension Regulator.
5.2
Officers informed the Board that all new members of the Pension Committee
were required to attend a 3 day training course run by the Local Government
Association (LGA) covering all aspects of the LGPS.
5.3
During discussion, it was suggested that rather than send Pension Board
members on a course at significant expense, it might be beneficial to set up joint
training with neighbouring authorities such as Oxfordshire specifically on Pension
Boards.
5.4
It was suggested that once the Board had developed its work plan and
identified areas of focus, then training could be scheduled to support that activity. It
was commented that until the Board knew what activity it was undertaking, it was
difficult to identify training requirements.
5.5
The LGA course focussed on the much broader aspect of LGPS and one
member commented that he would find some value in attending the course.
Following discussion, it was agreed that :

6.

•

should a member wish to attend the LGA training they would be endorsed by
the panel to do so.

•

work should be undertaken to arrange training with neighbouring authorities
where appropriate.

•

discussion be held with other authorities to identify what training they had
received in this area.
ACTION
Stephen Bace

WORK PLAN
6.1
The Board was asked to identify and prioritise items for their annual work
plan, keeping in mind some of the areas identified within the terms of reference.
6.2
One member queried the development of key performance indicators (KPIs)
and suggested that these might help the Board to identify areas in which to focus
their attention. In response it was explained that these were in the early stages of
development on a pilot basis with a selection of LGPS Funds and their current
status was not clear. It was suggested that a report outlining progress in this
respect would be useful.

-3-

Page 3

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

6.3
Board members identified that it would be helpful to receive Pension
Committee papers, including exempt papers, and attend meetings to observe.
ACTION
Stephen Bace
6.4
There was further discussion of the role the risk register could play in helping
the Board to identify areas of focus, as well as to ensure that risk management was
in place.
6.5
It was suggested that the Board should begin the process of reviewing policy
documents to ensure they has a good understanding of these documents. As part
of this, members identified that it would be useful to have a training session on the
morning of the next Panel meeting to go into the policy documents in detail.
6.6
It was agreed that the next meeting of the Board would be scheduled for
October and that it would include the following items:
•

Work plan
To develop the work plan having considered the following:
o The status of KPIs
o Risk Register
o Pension Committee work plan
o Advisory Board plans for the coming year

•

Review of current policy documents
o Communications Policy
o Funding Strategy Statement (FSS)
o Governance Compliance Statement
o Governance Policy Statement
o Pension Administration Strategy
o Statement of Investment Principles (SIP)

CHAIRMAN
Meeting concluded at 15:05

-4-

Page 4

Agenda Item 5
Pension Board
23 October 2015
rd

Pension Fund Annual Accounts 2014/15 and the External Auditors
Audit Findings Report 2014/15
Report of the Strategic Finance Director

Introduction
The Pension Fund’s Annual Accounts for 2014/15 were considered by the
Pension Committee at their meeting in August 2015 and were agreed by the Audit
and Governance Committee in September 2015.
The external Auditor, Grant Thornton also presented their Audit Findings report
for 2014/15 to the Audit and Governance Committee in September 2015.

Report
Copies of the Pension Fund’s Annual Accounts for 2014/15 and Grant Thornton’s
Audit Findings report for 2014/15 are attached for information and discussion.

Recommendation
The Board are asked to note and consider any points arising from these papers.

Contact Officer
Graham Burrow (01452 328944)

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6

Fund Account for the year ended 31st March 2015
2014/15

2013/14
re-stated
£000

£000

£000

Note

Dealings with members, employers and others
directly involved in the scheme
-68,809
-16,086
-84,895

-4,719
0
-4,719

-297

58,316
9,165
1,007
68,488

10
-3
3,843
9,200
13,050
-8,373
7,390

Contributions
from employers
from members

N20

-76,113
-16,753

N20

-92,866
Transfers in from other pension funds
individual transfers in from other schemes
group transfers in from other schemes

-3,708
-2,556

N28

-6,264
Other income
recoveries for services provided
Benefits
pensions
commutation of pensions and lump sum retirement
benefits
lump sum death benefits

-157

1,755
71,008

Payments to and on account of leavers
refunds of contributions
state scheme premiums
individual transfers out to other schemes
group transfers out to other schemes

N22

60,335
8,918

102
31
3,579
29,012

N7

N28

32,724
Net (addition)/withdrawal from dealings with sc
[...]
 the following pages form part of these Financial Statements.

2|Page

Page 8

N24

3,076
581
1,236
6,413

Cash balances

N2 &
N17

N4, N5,
N14 &
N18

Statement of Accounts 2014/15
Notes to the Accounts 2014/15
N1

Introduction
The County Council is the administering body for the Gloucestershire Local Government
Pension Fund. This is not only for County Council employees but also for District
Councils within the County and other local bodies providing public services. A full list of
all employing bodies who are members of the Fund are shown on pages 20 to 22.
The Local Government Pension Scheme is a statutory funded pension scheme. It is
"contracted out" of the state scheme and is termed a defined benefit scheme. From 1st
April 2014, the scheme became a career average scheme, whereby members accrue
benefits based on their pensionable pay in that year at an accrual rate of 1/49th.
Accrued pension is up-rated annually in line with the Consumer Prices Index.
The scheme is voluntary and made available to all (*) employees except fire fighters,
police and teachers (who have their own separate nationally-administered schemes).
The Fund is financed by contributions paid in by the existing employees and their
employers and by earnings from the investment of Fund monies. The number of
contributors at 31st March 2015 was 18,141 (2014 17,936). The Fund is governed by
the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 and administered in accordance with the following
secondary legislation:
- The LGPS Regulations 2013 (as amended)
- The LGPS (Transitional Provisions, Savings and Amendment) Regulations 2014 (as
amended)
- The LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009 (as amended)
A full analysis of membership, funding and benefits can be found in the Pension Fund's
Annual Report. The Fund exists to provide pensions and certain other benefits to former
employees. The Pension Fund is not a Gloucestershire County Council fund and is
subject to its own audit; therefore balances ar
[...]
nsions in payment
(in excess of guaranteed minimum
pension)

3.3% pa

2.5% pa

* Plus an allowance is also made for promotional pay increases.
** 1% pa for 2010/11 and 2011/12, reverting to 4.8% pa thereafter.
·

The full actuarial valuation reports for 2007, 2010 and 2013 are published on the
County Council's website and can be viewed using the following web address:

www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/pensionsinvestments
·

See note N26 for details of the Actuarial Present Value of Promised Retirement
Benefits.

8|Page

Page 14

N7

Analysis of Contributions Receivable and Benefits Payable
2013/14
Contributions
Benefits
receivable
payable

2014/15
Contributions
Benefits
receivable
payable

£000

£000

£000

£000

(Administering Authority)

37,946

37,147

39,624

39,057

Scheduled Bodies (141 14/15)#
(137 re-stated 13/14)**

39,487

28,592

*45,308

28,613

7,462

2,749

7,934

3,338

84,895

68,488

92,866

71,008

Gloucestershire County Council

(Bodies admitted by right)

Admitted Bodies (35 14/15) (31
13/14)**
(Bodies admitted by agreement)

Scheduled Bodies now include 75 (70 13/14) schools who have converted to academy
status.
# This figure contains one school which in 2014/15 changed from being a Foundation
School (which was already included within Scheduled Bodies) to an Academy.
* The increase in scheduled bodies' contributions of £5.8m is due mainly to the increase in
employers' pension contributions as a result of the 2013 Actuarial Valuation and an
employer paying an extra £1m to improve its funding level.
** These numbers relate to active employers with active members.

N8

Statement of Investment Principles
A Statement of Investment Principles, which sets out the Pension Fund’s long-term
investment objectives, its style of management and policies together with risk
management, performance targets and details of how that performance is monitored
and reviewed, can be found on pages 148 to 159. This statement is also available
on the website at the following address
www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/pensionsinvestments

N9

Related Party Transactions
Gloucestershire County Council, as Administering Authority for the Fund, incurred
the following costs in relation to the administration of the Fund and was
subsequently reimbursed by the Fund for these expenses. The Council is also the
single largest employer of members of the Pension Fund.

Administration expenses

2013/14
£000

2014/15
£000

1,256

1,412

Part of the Pension Fund's cash holdings are invested on the money markets by the
Treasury Management team of Gloucestershire County Council, see notes N2, N23
and N27.
Of the County Council’s key management personnel, some of the Director: Strategic
Finance’s remuneration costs were charged to the Fund to reflect time spent. These
consisted of salary, fees and allowances of £10,813 (£10,276 2013/14) and

9|Page

Page 15

employers’ pension contributions £2,801 (£2,559 2013/14).
The Director: Strategic Finance is a member of the Fund as a contributing
Gloucestershire County Council employee. This does not impact on her role as
Finance Director and S151 officer, which is clearly defined.
Four members of the Pension Committee, excluding the District Council
Representative, are also District Council members and these are detailed below:
Member
Cllr. D. Brown
Cllr. C. Hay
Cllr. L. Stowe
Cllr. R. Theodoulou

District Council
Gloucester City Council
Cheltenham Borough Council
Cotswold District Council
Cotswold District Council

In addition Councillor L. Stowe is Cotswold District Council’s nominated shareholder
for Ubico Limited, Councillor C. Hay sits on the Boards of Cheltenham Borough
Homes and Cheltenham Leisure & Culture Trust and Councillor N. Cooper is a
governor of Archway School. Ubico Limited, Cheltenham Borough Homes,
Cheltenham Leisure & Culture Trust and Archway School are employers in the
Fund.
Transactions between employers and the Fund are disclosed in note N7.

N10 Contingent Liabilities and Contractual Commitments
The
[...]
l Assumptions Used
Financial assumption:
Year Ended

st

31 March 2014
% pa
2.8
4.1
4.3

Inflation/Pension Increase Rate
Salary Increase Rate
Discount Rate

st

31 March 2015
% pa
2.4
3.8
3.2

Longevity assumption:
The life expectancy assumption is based on the Fund’s VitaCurves with improvements in line
with the CMI 2010 model, assuming the current rate of improvements has reached a peak and
will converge to a long term rate of 1.25% p.a. Based on these assumptions the average future
life expectancies at age 65 are summarised below:
Males

Females
Years

Current Pensioners
Future Pensioners**

22.5
24.4

24.6
27.0

** Future pensioners are assumed to be currently aged 45.

Commutation assumption:
An allowance is included for future retirements to elect to take 50% of the maximum additional
tax free cash up to HMRC limits for pre-April 2008 service and 75% of the maximum tax free
cash for post-April 2008 service.

22 | P a g e

Page 28

N27. Nature and extent of risks arising from Financial Instruments

The Gloucestershire Local Government Pension Fund's (“The Fund”) objective is to
generate positive investment returns for a given level of risk. Therefore the Fund
holds financial instruments such as securities (equities, bonds), collective investment
schemes (or pooled funds) and cash and cash equivalents. In addition debtors and
creditors arise as a result of its operations. The value of these financial instruments
in the financial statements approximates to their fair value.
The Fund's primary long-term risk is that the Fund's assets will fall short of its
liabilities i.e. promised benefits payable to members. Therefore the aim of investment
risk management is to minimise the risk of an overall reduction on the value of the
Fund and to maximise the opportunity for gains across the whole fund portfolio. The
Fund achieves this through asset diversification to reduce exposure to market risk
(price risk, currency risk and interest rate risk) and credit risk to an acce
[...]
es made by the Director of Strategic Resources; and the overall
presentation of the pension fund financial statements. In addition, we read all the financial and
non-financial information and the annual report to identify material inconsistencies with the
audited pension fund financial statements and to identify any information that is apparently
materially incorrect based on, or materially inconsistent with, the knowledge acquired by us in
the course of performing the audit. If we become aware of any apparent material
misstatements or inconsistencies we consider the implications for our report.

Scope of the audit of the pension fund financial statements

We anticipate we will provide the Council with an unmodified audit report on the Pension Fund

Appendix A: Audit opinion

Appendices

24

Page 65

© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Audit Findings Report 2014/15 | September 2015

grant-thornton.co.uk

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires.
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide
services to clients.

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited
liability partnership.

© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66

Agenda Item 6
Pension Board
23 October 2015
rd

Key Performance Indicators
Report of the Strategic Finance Director

Purpose of the Report
To supply the Pension Board with information on the performance indicators set out
in the 2014/15 Annual Pensions Report and to update the Board on the KPI’s which
are being piloted by the national Scheme Advisory Board (SAB).

Report
Key Performance Indicators that are included in the 2014/15 Pension Annual Report

To meet the reporting requirements as detailed in the Guidance for Local
Government Pension Scheme Funds 2014, issued by the Chartered Institute of
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) a suite of key performance indicators are
included within the Pension Fund Annual Report.
These indicators, which are provided at annex 1 cover:
Financial Performance:
·
·
·
·
·
·

Analysis of pension contributions
Analysis of pension overpayments
Scheme Administration Costs
Investment Management Costs
Oversight and Governance Costs
Key Staffing Indicators

Administration Management Performance:
·
·
·
·
·
·

Annual Benefit Statements sent by Statutory Deadline
Number of retirement estimates provided within 10 working days
Pay retirement grants within 10 working days
Pay death gratuities within 3 working days
Results from employer satisfaction survey
Complaints received

Board members are requested to consider the performance of the Gloucestershire
Fund against these key performance indicators.

Page 67

The Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) pilot KPI’s

A suite of KPIs have been developed during 2014 by the SAB Scheme
Reporting Group, which comprises LGPS practitioners and external bodies
including NAPF, CIPFA and the ACA sub group. These KPIs have been piloted by a
number of LGPS Funds in 2014.
The aims of the pilot KPIs are to enable funds to compare themselves across
the scheme and will enable the Scheme Advisory Board to provide more
targeted support to funds.
Results will help funds to:
performing funds and examples of concern for each KPI;
actually consumed compared with the SSAB estimate;
al feedback on the KPIs and examples of best practice
and example of concern and any suggestions for their clarification,
refinement and improvement.
The pilot has 4 core KPIs (to help identify underperforming Funds) and 14
supplementary KPIs (to help identify where potential problems lie and improvements
could be made), covering the following areas:
Core KPIs:
·

Risk management (covering all Pension Fund activities)

·

Funding level and contributions

·

Deficit recovery

·

Required investment returns
upplementary KPIs:

·

Pensions Committee and Pensions Board member
competence

·

Administering authority staff accountability, leadership
experience and training

·

Statutory governance standards and principles (as per DCLG
or SSAB and TPR codes)

·

Quality and accessibility of information and statutory
statements/strategies/policies (Governance, FSS, SIP,
comms, admin authority and employer discretions policies)

·

Compliance with the for Investment Governance Principles
(ie Myners principles) and voluntary adoption of UK
Stewardship Code and UNPRI

·

Historic investment returns (last 3, 5, and 10 years) and
total investment costs compared to other LGPS funds

·

Annual report(s) and audited financial statements

Page 68

·

Scheme membership data

·

Pension queries, pension payments, and annual benefit
statements

·

Cost efficient administration and overall VFM management

·

Handling of formal complaints and IDRPs

·

Fraud prevention

·

Internal and external audit

·

Quality assurance

.
All Administering Authorities are now being asked to submit data to the SAB in
relation to these 18 KPI’s as detailed in annex 2 of this report by 31st October. The
return for the Gloucestershire Fund is currently being produced.
The SAB will be considering the results of this exercise during December 2015 and
expect to recommend to the Department for Communities and Local Government
(DCLG) in early 2016 that they are included in LGPS regulations/scheme guidance
and/or as part of the 31st March 2016 valuation process. They will then be issued in
April 2016 and from December 2016 be used as a tool to assess and support Funds.
Recommendations
It is recommended that:
The Pension Board notes:
· the Key Performance Indicators which are included in the Pension Fund
Annual Rep

Minutes of the meeting

PENSION BOARD
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held on Friday 23 October 2015 at the
Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.
PRESENT:
Sean Collins
Cllr Nigel Moor
Owen Shaw
OFFICERS IN
ATTENDANCE:
7.

Jon Topping
Kate Walton
Graham Burrow, Sharon Crane and Joanne Moore

APOLOGIES
There were no apologies at the meeting.

8.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Owen Shaw confirmed that he had now retired from Cirencester College. Owen
enquired whether this would have any impact on his position as a member of the
Pension Board. Action by – Graham Burrow

9.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on 13 July 2015 were agreed and
signed as a correct record of that meeting.

10.

UPCOMING TRAINING DAY
Members were reminded that a training day for the Pension Committee and
Pension Board would be held at Shire Hall, Gloucester at 10.00 am on 5 November
2015. All members of the Pension Board were invited to attend.

11.

PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS 2014/15 AND THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S AUDIT
FINDINGS REPORT 2014/15
Graham Burrow, Head of Pension Fund at Gloucestershire County Council,
informed the Pensions Board that the Pension Committee had considered the
Pension Fund’s Annual Accounts for 2014/15 at its meeting in August 2015. The
Audit and Governance Committee had subsequently agreed the accounts in
September 2015, and had considered the Audit Findings Report 2014/15.
It was noted the external auditor had recommended a review of user access
segregation conflicts within the County Council’s SAP system. Management were
going to undertake a review. The external auditor also recommended that
management reduce the number of users with access to privileged transactions.
The outcomes will be reported back.

-1-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

The Pension Board noted the Pension Fund Annual Accounts 2014/15 and the
External Auditors Audit Findings Report 2014/15.
12.

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS
The Pension Board received information on the performance indicators included in
the 2014/15 Annual Pensions Report and an update on draft Key Performance
Indicators that are being piloted by the national Scheme Advisory Board.
Graham Burrow, Head of Pension Fund, informed the Board that, to meet the
reporting mechanism requirements referred to in the Guidance Document for Local
Government Pension Scheme Funds 2014, a number of performance indicators,
(Annex 1 to the report), are included in the Pension Fund’s Annual Report. The
performance indicators fell into two categories, the first, to assess the ‘financial
performance’ of the fund, and the second, to consider its ‘administrative
management performance’.
The Head of Pension Fund reported that the Fund had not met the deadline of 31st
August 2015 for issuing Annual Benefit Statements to active and deferred scheme
members. This was a result of receiving employer returns for 2014/15 after the
statutory deadline of 30th June. To avoid a similar occurrence in 2015/16 steps
would be taken to ensure employer information was provided on time in future. An
update would be provided to the next meeting of the Pension Board.
The missed deadline had been reported to the Pension Regulator and no penalties
were imposed subject to the Benefit Statements being sent out by 30th November.
(This was achieved).
Action by Graham Burrow
In considering the results of an employer satisfaction survey undertaken in 2014/15,
the Board noted that only one complaint had been received. The Board felt it might
be useful to receive information on the outcomes of any complaints . Action by
Graham Burrow
The Pension Board requested an update on the key performance indicators that are
being developed by the Scheme Advisory Board.
The Pension Board
RESOLVED to note: a) The Performance Indicators included in the Pension Fund Annual
Report at Annex 1, and
b) The Scheme Advisory Board Key Performance Indicators at Annex 2

-2-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

13.

POLICY DOCUMENTS
The following policy documents were considered at a training session that had been
held earlier that day: a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)
g)
h)
i)
j)
k)

Government Policy Statement
Governance Compliance Statement
Statement of Investment Principles (SIP)
Funding Strategy Statement (FSS)
Administration Strategy
Communication Policy
Business Plan – Gloucestershire Pension Fund 2015-16
Pension Fund Risk Register
Pension Committee Plan 2015/16
Draft Shadow Scheme Advisory Board Plan 2015
Note to Pension Committee regarding LGPS pooled investments
(exempt)

The documents can be viewed at the following link: http://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/extra/pensions/investments
14.

WORK PLAN FOR 2015/16
The Pension Board was asked to consider which of the following work strands it
wished to prioritise when considering its work programme:


The Fund’s management, administrative and governance processes to
ensure compliance with the Regulator’s Code of Practice



Compliance of decisions taken by the Fund’s delegated decision makers with
regulations and the funds own policies



Ensuring that the Fund’s policies, (including how the Pension Fund intended
to exercise its discretions under the Local Government Pension Scheme),
are up to date and compliant.



The funds own policies, including for example, communications, governance,
administration for compliance with regulations



Any other matters, as requested by the administering authority

Noting the dates of forthcoming Pension Committee meetings, as
Friday 13 November 2015
Friday 27 November 2015 (Annual Meeting)
Friday 12 February 2016
Friday 13 May 2016
-3-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

Friday 12 August 2016
Friday 11 November 2016
Friday 2 December 2016
it was suggested that the Board consider what items it wished to consider in the
short term, (urgent, more specific items), and what items it wished to consider as
periodic or regular updates, before scheduling the dates of meetings to coincide
with committee meetings.
The following proposals were made: 1) Risk Register–April 2016
2) Investment Fees –April 2016
3) Key Performance Indicators – April 2016
The Pension Board suggested future meetings should include updates on the
government’s proposals for the pooling of investments.
To aid communication between the Pension Committee and the Pension Board, it
was suggested the Board receive Pension Committee papers on publication of the
committee agenda, followed by an invitation for board members to attend
committee meetings, (in an observer capacity), for matters of particular interest.
Members requested that a standard item be included on the agenda of future
Pension Board meetings, to allow its members to refer any concerns or
considerations to the Pension Committee.
15.

DEVELOPMENT OF A TRAINING STRATEGY REGARDING KNOWLEDGE AND
UNDERSTANDING
It was noted that the Pension Committee was due to receive training on 5
November 2015 and that the Pension Board was welcome to attend the training,
which would be held at Shire Hall, Gloucester at 10.00 am.
Having requested details of LGA training dates in 2016, member’s attention was
drawn to point 5.5 of the minutes of the previous meeting, (13 July 2015), and the
proposal that should a member wish to attend the 3 day LGA training course, it
should be with the agreement of the Board. Furthermore, discussions to be held
with neighbouring authorities to identify what training might be available locally.

16.

NEXT MEETING
It was suggested that the Pension Board meet in either March or April 2016, and
again in October 2016.
Action by – Stephen Bace

-4-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

CHAIRMAN
Meeting concluded at 3.15 pm

-5-

